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STEEL MARGINS UNDER PRESSURE; BASE METALS SHINE 

  

We anticipate margin contraction for steel companies within our coverage due to 

decreased steel price realizations (average HRC benchmark prices down 7% YoY and 

5% QoQ in Q4FY24) and increased coking coal consumption costs (largely flat YoY but 

higher QoQ), despite a QoQ recovery in sales volumes driven by seasonally strong 

performance in Q4 (although volumes remain largely flat YoY). 

We expect another good quarter for base metal stocks under our coverage. Both 

Hindalco and NALCO are expected to report margin expansion YoY/QoQ on higher 

shipments, stable LME, and lower coal/power costs.  

For Coal India, we expect EBITDA de-growth on a QoQ basis due to higher input 

cost pressure and lower e-auction premiums. The drop in e-auction premiums QoQ 

is expected to be partially offset by higher e-auction volumes and higher FSA volumes.  

For structural steel tube companies, we expect a slightly muted quarter. Both APL 

and JTL Industries EBTDA/t are expected to remain flat or may even marginally come 

down QoQ led by lower steel price realizations in the quarter. 

Steel Q4FY24 Preview:  

Tata Steel: We anticipate Tata Steel India's EBITDA/t to decline by 9%/15% YoY/QoQ, 

primarily due to lower realizations and higher coking coal consumption costs, partially 

offset by increased operating leverage. In Europe, we expect the EBITDA/t loss to 

narrow down to $112/t from $178/t in Q3FY24, driven by higher sales volume in Europe 

and improved realizations, particularly in the UK. Tata Steel India's sales volume 

increased by 0.53MT QoQ to 5.41MT, reflecting a seasonally strong quarter. In Europe, 

sales volume grew by 0.15MT QoQ to 2.09MT, attributed to the restart of BF6 at the 

Netherlands following relining completion in early Feb’24, along with improved sales 

performance in the UK compared to the seasonally weak Q3FY24. Consolidated sales 

volume increased by 0.75MT QoQ to 7.82MT. 

SAIL: SAIL's EBITDA/t is expected to contract both YoY/QoQ by 31%/23% to Rs 

4,312/t due to lower realizations and higher coking coal consumption costs. SAIL’s 

sales volume recovered QoQ to 4.6MT up 21% QoQ, but down 1.6% YoY.  

Aluminium Q4FY24 Preview:  

Hindalco: We build in flat aluminium and copper sales QoQ at 341kt and 118kt 

respectively. At Novelis, We expect shipments to recover to 950kt in Q4FY24 from 

910kt on an impacted Q3FY24 base. Novelis volumes were impacted in Q3FY24 on 

account of maintenance shutdown at North America (Oswego hot mill) and other 

regions.  We expect consolidated EBITDA to increase by 22%/9% YoY/QoQ to Rs 

6,615 Cr led by higher EBITDA/t at Novelis and slightly lower input energy and coal 

prices at Indian upstream Aluminium operations. We expect Novelis EBITDA/t to 

improve by 22%/5% YoY/QoQ in Q4FY24 to $523/t led by higher shipments and higher 

operating leverage. 

NALCO: We assume higher Alumina sales at 378kt (up 9%/25% YoY/QoQ) on 

seasonality. FY24 total metal sales stood at 470kt, which implies 121kt metal sales in 

Q4FY24 (up 2.4%/4% YoY/QoQ). We expect EBITDA to increase both YoY/QoQ by 

36%/35% to Rs 1,041 Cr led by higher topline and slightly lower power costs. We 

expect EBITDA margins to expand YoY/QoQ by 713/490 bps to 28% led by lower costs 

and higher metal and Alumina sales volume-driven operating leverage. 

Coal India: Coal off-take grew by 5% QoQ to 201MT in Q4FY24. FY24 off-take stood at 

753.5MT up 8.5% YoY. We model 40% e-auction premium (Vs. 117% in Q3FY24) and 

13% e-auction volumes (vs. 8% in Q3FY24). We expect Adj EBITDA (excl OBR) to 

grow by 26% YoY to Rs 11,156 Cr, led by higher overall coal off-take which offsets 

lower e-auction premiums. However, we expect the Adj EBITDA to drop by 7% QoQ as 

we assume slightly higher input costs in Q4FY24. 
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APL Apollo Tubes:  Sales volume reached a new high of 679kt, up 4%/12% YoY/QoQ. 

In Q3FY24, sales volumes were lower due to channel destocking. We anticipate 

EBITDA to decline Cr by 4% YoY to Rs 310, driven by higher input costs. However, on 

a QoQ basis, we expect EBITDA to improve by 11% due to higher sales volume. 

EBITDA/t is projected to decline by 8%/1.2% YoY/QoQ to Rs 4,574/t, primarily due to 

lower sales realization and higher input costs. 

JTL Industries: Sales volume grew by 2.2% YoY but declined by 19% QoQ to 81.91kt. 

The VAP share recovered to 24% of the total sales volume in Q4FY24 from 20% in 

Q3FY24 (24% in Q4FY23). We anticipate EBITDA to decline by 33%/17% YoY/QoQ to 

Rs 35 Cr, driven by a lower top line and reduced operating leverage. EBITDA/t is 

expected to drop to Rs 4,300, down by 35% YoY due to lower operating leverage, and 

recover slightly QoQ by 2% led by a higher VAP share. 

Outlook 

Steel sector outlook: China’s demand uncertainty continues to linger as its property 

sector continues to remain sluggish. China’s steel demand remains slower than 

expected. China’s 3MMA YoY growth in ‘floor space started’ fell to -9.9% in Dec’23. 

However, continued policy support has led to the easing of this fall, as the floor space 

started has slowly recovered from -45% YoY in Aug’22 to -9.9% in Dec’23. According to 

the China Iron and Steel Association (CISA), the total steel inventory of key enterprises 

in mid-Mar’24 stood at 19.5 MT, up by 9.7kt compared to early Mar’24. HRC prices in 

China have corrected by 8% since Jan’24 to $535/t. Iron ore inventory at Chinese ports 

remained elevated at 142 MT as of 3rd Apr’24. Iron ore prices traded below $100/t on 

the 1st of Apr’24, at a 10-month low level due to lower steel demand and increased 

supply from Australia. Coking coal prices have also eased from the peak of $367/t in 

Oct’23 to spot at $245/t, offering some respite to steel spot spreads. 

Aluminium sector outlook: LME Aluminum prices are up 13% from the lows of 

$2,132/t on 26th Feb’24 to the current level of $2,412/t. An increase in Aluminum prices 

along with the easing of coal prices supports Aluminum smelters. Apart from the tailwind 

of the Fed rate cuts in future, Aluminum prices have found support due to the concerns 

over the slow recovery of production in China's Yunnan province due to dry weather 

conditions restricting hydropower supply. 

Our top picks are: 

Hindalco; NALCO; Coal India; APL Apollo tubes; JTL Industries; Tata Steel  

Our Top Earnings plays are:  

Nalco; Hindalco 
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Indian HRC prices have corrected recently  HRC prices ($/t) across geographies 

  

Coking coal and iron ore prices have eased from recent highs led by weak China steel demand  LME Aluminium prices ($/t) rallied recently 

  
China Steel Exports have stood elevated in CY2024 Thermal Coal prices stabilising at lower level 

  
Source: Bloomberg, LSEG Workspace 
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Quarterly Preview – Q4FY24 

Metals & Mining 

Year-end March 
(Rs Cr) Q4FY24 Q3FY24 QoQ (%) Q4FY23 YoY (%) Result expectations 

Hindalco Industries 
      We assume flat aluminium sales QoQ in Q4FY24. At Novelis, we expect 

shipments to recover QoQ in Q4FY24 on the impacted base. Novelis volumes 

were impacted in Q3FY24 on account of maintenance shutdown at North 

America (Oswego hot mill) and other regions. We assume flat copper sales 

QoQ 

 Consolidated Revenue to increase QoQ, led by higher Novelis shipments and 

slightly higher LME Aluminum prices. 

 EBITDA to increase YoY/QoQ, led by higher EBITDA/t at Novelis and slightly 

lower input energy and coal prices at Indian operations. 

 EBITDA margins are expected to improve on a YoY/QoQ basis, led by the 

easing of the coal costs at Indian operations and higher operating leverage at 

Novelis. We expect Novelis EBITDA/t to improve in Q4FY24 QoQ, led by 

higher shipments and higher operating leverage. 

Aluminum sales (kt) 341 344 -0.8% 341 0.1% 

Novelis Shipments (kt) 950 910 4.4% 936 1.5% 

Copper sales (Kt) 118 119 -0.6% 117 1.1% 

LME Aluminum ($/t) 2,202 2,198 0.2% 2,399 -8.2% 

Revenues 55,177 52,808 4.5% 55,857 -1.2% 

EBITDA 6,615 6,048 9.4% 5,423 22.0% 

EBITDA margin (%) 12.0 11.5 54 9.7 228 

Novelis EBITDA/t ($/t) 523 499 4.9% 431 21.6% 

PAT 2,956 2,331 26.8% 2,411 22.6% 

EPS (Rs) 13.3 10.5 26.8% 10.9 22.6% 

Nalco           
 We assume higher Alumina sales on seasonality. FY24 total metal sales stood 

at 470kt, which implies 121kt metal sales in Q4FY24 

 We expect Revenue to grow by 11% QoQ, mainly led by higher Aluminum and 

Alumina sales volume 

 We expect EBITDA to increase both YoY/QoQ, led by higher topline and 

slightly lower power costs 

 We expect margins to expand YoY/QoQ, led by lower costs and higher metal 

and Alumina sales volume-driven operating leverage 

Alumina sales (kt) 378 302 25.2% 346 9.2% 

Aluminum sales (kt) 121 116 4.0% 118 2.4% 

LME Aluminum ($/t) 2,202 2,198 0.2% 2,399 -8.2% 

Revenues 3,717 3,347 11.1% 3,671 1.3% 

EBITDA 1,041 773 34.7% 767 35.8% 

EBITDA margin (%) 28.0 23.1 491 20.9 713 

PAT 622 471 32.1% 495 25.6% 

EPS (Rs) 3.4 2.6 32.1% 2.7 25.6% 
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Year-end March 
(Rs Cr) Q4FY24 Q3FY24 QoQ (%) Q4FY23 YoY (%) Result expectations 

SAIL 
     

 Steel HRC prices (traders market ex-Mumbai) have declined by 7%/5% 

YoY/QoQ.  

 Saleable steel sales volumes stood down 1.6% YoY and up 21% QoQ  

 Revenue to decline by 5% YoY, led by lower sales price realization and 

slightly lower volumes 

 EBITDA to decline by 32% YoY, driven by lower topline and higher cost of 

coking coal consumption. EBITDA/t is likely to drop YoY on account of a lower 

topline. On a sequential basis, EBITDA/t is expected to decline despite higher 

sales volumes due to lower realizations and higher coking coal consumption 

costs 

HRC Ex-Mumbai (Rs/t) 54,539 57,374 -4.9% 58,871 -7.4% 

Sales Volume (MT) 4.6 3.8 20.7% 4.7 -1.6% 

Revenues 27,780 23,349 19.0% 29,131 -4.6% 

EBITDA 1,985 2,142 -7.4% 2,924 -32.1% 

EBITDA margin (%) 7.1 9.2 (203) 10.0 (289) 

EBITDA/t (Rs/t) 4,312 5,619 -23.3% 6,248 -31.0% 

PAT 248 423 -41.4% 1,159 -78.6% 

EPS (Rs) 0.6 1.0 -41.4% 2.8 -78.6% 

Tata Steel            India sales volume grew by 0.53MT QoQ in a seasonally strong quarter. 

Europe sales volume grew by 0.15MT QoQ led by the restart of BF6 at the 

Netherlands upon completion of relining in early February along with 

improvement in sales at the UK over the impacted base of seasonally weak 

Q3FY24. Consolidated Sales volume grew by 0.75MT QoQ 

 The Steel HRC prices (traders’ market ex-Mumbai) have declined by 7%/5% 

YoY/QoQ. Consolidated revenue is expected to grow by 7% QoQ mainly led 

by higher consolidated sales volume. 

 EBITDA is expected to increase by 6% QoQ led by higher operating leverage 

on higher sales volume. On a YoY basis, EBITDA is expected to decline led 

by lower realizations. 

 India's EBITDA per tonne is expected to decrease by 15% QoQ (-9% YoY), 

mainly led by lower realizations and higher coking coal consumption costs, 

partially offset by operating leverage. The EBITDA per tonne loss in Europe is 

expected to narrow down to $112/t in Q4FY24 from $178/t in Q3FY24, led by 

higher sales volume in Europe and higher realizations in the UK. 

India Sales Volume (MT) 5.41 4.88 10.8% 5.31 1.8% 

Europe Sales Volume (MT) 2.09 1.94 7.7% 2.16 -3.2% 

Consolidated sales volume 
(MT) 

7.82 7.07 10.5% 7.78 0.5% 

HRC Ex-Mumbai (Rs/t) 54,539 57,374 -4.9% 58,871 -7.4% 

Revenues 59,181 55,312 7.0% 62,962 -6.0% 

EBITDA 6,653 6,264 6.2% 7,219 -7.8% 

EBITDA margin (%) 11.2 11.3 (8) 11.5 (22) 

India EBITDA/t (Rs/t) 14,946 17,661 -15.4% 16,326 -8.5% 

Europe EBITDA/t ($/t) (112) (178)  (92)  

PAT (excl. exceptional, attr. to 
shareholders) 

1,055 848 24.5% 1,693 -37.7% 

EPS (Rs) 0.9 0.7 24.5% 1.4 -38.3% 
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Year-end March 
(Rs Cr) Q4FY24 Q3FY24 QoQ (%) Q4FY23 YoY (%) Result expectations 

APL Apollo Tubes 
     

 Steel HRC prices (traders market ex-Mumbai) have declined by 7%/5% 

YoY/QoQ 

 Sales volume increased to a new high of 679kt, up 4%/12% YoY/QoQ. Q3 

volumes were lower due to channel destocking 

 Revenue to rise by 1.5%/7.7% YoY/QoQ, led by higher sales volumes. 

 EBITDA is expected to decline YoY led by higher input costs. On a QoQ 

basis, EBITDA to improve led by higher sales volume 

 EBITDA/t to decline by 8%/1.2% YoY/QoQ led by lower sales realization and 

higher input costs 

HRC Ex-Mumbai (Rs/t) 54,539 57,374 -4.9% 58,871 -7.4% 

Sales Volume (kt) 679 604 12.4% 650 4.4% 

Revenues 4,498 4,178 7.7% 4,431 1.5% 

Realization (Rs/t) 66,295 69,207 -4.2% 68,199 -2.8% 

EBITDA 310 280 11.0% 323 -3.9% 

EBITDA margin (%) 6.9 6.7  7.3  

EBITDA/t (Rs/t) 4,574 4,631 -1.2% 4,970 -8.0% 

PAT 190 166 14.6% 202 -6.0% 

EPS (Rs) Diluted 6.83 5.96 14.6% 7.28 -6.1% 

 

JTL Industries Ltd 
     

 Steel HRC prices (traders market ex-Mumbai) have declined by 7%/5% 

YoY/QoQ. Sales volume grew by 2.2% YoY but declined by 19% QoQ. 

 Revenue is expected to decline by 21% QoQ, led by lower sales volume and 

lower realization. Revenue is also expected to decline by 5% YoY, led by 

lower sales realization partially offset by higher sales volumes. 

 Realization is projected to decline by 2% QoQ, led by a drop in HRC prices, 

partially offset by the recovery in VAP share to 24% in Q4FY24 from 20% in 

Q3FY24 (24% in Q4FY23). 

 EBITDA is expected to de-grow YoY/QoQ, led by lower topline and lower 

operating leverage. EBITDA per tonne is anticipated to drop YoY due to lower 

operating leverage and recovery QoQ led by higher VAP share.  

HRC Ex-Mumbai (Rs/t) 54,539 57,374 -4.9% 58,871 -7.4% 

Sales Volume (kt) 81.91 100.91 -18.8% 80.18 2.2% 

Revenues 451 567 -20.6% 473 -4.7% 

Realization (Rs/t) 55,000 56,230 -2.2% 58,948 -6.7% 

EBITDA 35 43 -17.1% 53 -33.3% 

EBITDA margin (%) 7.8% 7.5%  11.2%  

EBITDA/t (Rs/t) 4,300 4,213 2.1% 6,584 -34.7% 

PAT 23 30 -22.6% 37 -36.2% 

EPS (Rs) Diluted 1.3 1.7 -22.6% 3.8 -66.1% 
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Year-end March 
(Rs Cr) Q4FY24 Q3FY24 QoQ (%) Q4FY23 YoY (%) Result expectations 

Coal India 
     

 CIL Coal offtake grew by 5% QoQ, whereas FY24 offtake stood at 753.5MT, 

up 8.5% YoY 

 We model a 40% e-auction premium (vs. 117% in Q3FY24) and 13% e-

auction volumes (vs. 8% in Q3FY24). Higher total sales offtake along with e-

auction volumes offset the drop from lower e-auction premiums, leading to 

higher revenue QoQ 

 We anticipate Adj. EBITDA (excluding OBR) to increase by 26% YoY, driven 

by higher overall coal off-take, which offsets lower e-auction premiums. 

However, we expect Adj. EBITDA to decrease by 6.5% QoQ, assuming 

slightly higher input costs in Q4FY24. 

Offtake (MT) 201 191 5.1% 187 7.3% 

Revenues 38,087 36,154 5.3% 38,152 -0.2% 

Adj EBITDA (exl OBR) 11,156 11,936 -6.5% 8,834 26.3% 

EBITDA 9,266 11,373 -18.5% 6,898 34.3% 

Adj EBITDA margin (%) 29.3 33.0 (372) 23.2 614 

PAT 7,277 9,069 -19.8% 5,533 31.5% 

EPS (Rs) 11.8 14.7 -19.8% 9.0 31.5% 

 



 

 

 

 
   This reflects the views of the Axis Securities Limited 8 

Disclosures: 

The following Disclosures are being made in compliance with the SEBI Research Analyst Regulations 2014 (herein after referred to as the Regulations). 

1. Axis Securities Ltd. (ASL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000000297. ASL, the Research Enti ty (RE) as defined in the Regulations, is engaged in the business of providing Stock broking services, Depository participant 

services & distribution of various financial products. ASL is a subsidiary company of Axis Bank Ltd. Axis Bank Ltd. is a listed public company and one of India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of Asset 

management, NBFC, Merchant Banking, Trusteeship, Venture Capital, Stock Broking, the details in respect of which are available on www.axisbank.com.  

2. ASL is registered with the Securities & Exchange Board of India (SEBI) for its stock broking & Depository participant business activities and with the Association of Mutual Funds of India (AMFI) for distribution of financial products and also registered with 

IRDA as a corporate agent for insurance business activity.  

3. ASL has no material adverse disciplinary history as on the date of publication of this report.  

4. I/We, authors (Research team) and the name/s subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. I/We (Research Analyst) also certify that 

no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. I/we or my/our relative or ASL or its Associate does not have any financial interest in the subject company. Also I/we 

or my/our relative or ASL or its Associates may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. Since associates of ASL are engaged in 

various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report. I/we or my/our relative or ASL or its associate does not have any 

material conflict of interest. I/we have not served as director / officer, employee, etc. in the subject company in the last 12-month period. 

5.  

Sr. No Name Designation E-mail 

1 Neeraj Chadawar Head of Research neeraj.chadawar@axissecurities.in  
2 Preeyam Tolia Research Analyst preeyam.tolia@axissecurities.in 
3 Omkar Tanksale Research Analyst omkar.tanksale@axissecurities.in 
4 Uttamkumar Srimal Research Analyst uttamkumar.srimal@axissecurities.in 
5 Ankush Mahajan Research Analyst ankush.mahajan@axissecurities.in 
6 Dnyanada Vaidya Research Analyst dnyanada.vaidya@axissecurities.in 
7 Aditya Welekar Research Analyst aditya.welekar@axissecurities.in 
8 Prathamesh Sawant Research Analyst prathamesh.sawant@axissecurities.in 
9 Akshay Mokashe Research Analyst akshay.mokashe@axissecurities.in 

10 Shikha Doshi Research Associate shikha.doshi@axissecurities.in 
11 Shridhar Kallani Research Associate shridhar.kallani@axissecurities.in 
12 Bhavya Shah Research Associate bhavya1.shah@axissecurities.in 
13 Suhanee Shome Research Associate suhanee.shome@axissecurities.in 
14 Shivani More Research Associate shivani.more@axissecurities.in 

 
 
6.  ASL or its Associates has not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. I/We or ASL or its Associate has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company.   

7. In the last 12-month period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report, ASL or any of its associates may have: 

i. Received compensation for investment banking, merchant banking or stock broking services or for any other services from the subject company of this research report and / or; ii. Managed or co-managed public offering of the securities from the subject 
company of this research report and / or; iii. Received compensation for products or services other than investment banking, merchant banking or stock broking services from the subject company of this research report; 

8. ASL or any of its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the subject company of this research report or any other third-party in connection with this report. 

 

Term& Conditions: 

This report has been prepared by ASL and is meant for sole use by the recipient and not for circulation. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, 
to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ASL. The report is based on the facts, figures and information that are considered true, correct, reliable and accurate. The intent of this report is not recommendatory 
in nature. The information is obtained from publicly available media or other sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, 
completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. The report is prepared solely for informational purpose and does not constitute an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities 
or other financial instruments for the clients. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ASL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 
   This reflects the views of the Axis Securities Limited 9 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Disclaimer: 

Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to the recipient’s specific circumstances. The securities and 

strategies discussed and opinions expressed, if any, in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and 

needs of specific recipient.  

 

This report may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. Each recipient of this report should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent 

evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this report (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. 

Certain transactions, including those involving futures, options and other derivatives as well as non-investment grade securities involve substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. ASL, its directors, analysts or 

employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation in 

the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advice 

necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those 

set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. 

 

ASL and its affiliated companies, their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short position(s) in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other 

transaction involving such securities or earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or investment banker, 

lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. Each of these entities functions as a separate, 

distinct and independent of each other. The recipient should take this into account before interpreting this document. 

 

ASL and / or its affiliates do and seek to do business including investment banking with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, the recipients of this report should be aware that ASL may have a potential 

conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report. Compensation of Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. ASL may have 

issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. The Research reports are also available & published on AxisDirect website. 

 

Neither this report nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United State (to U.S. Persons), Canada, or Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in 

Japan or to any resident thereof. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially, USA, the same may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This report is not 

directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would 

be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ASL to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to 

certain category of investors.  

 

The Disclosures of Interest Statement incorporated in this document is provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. The Company reserves 

the right to make modifications and alternations to this document as may be required from time to time without any prior notice. The views expressed are those of the analyst(s) and the Company may or may not subscribe 

to all the views expressed therein. 

Copyright in this document vests with Axis Securities Limited. 

Axis Securities Limited, SEBI Single Reg. No.- NSE, BSE & MSEI – INZ000161633, ARN No. 64610, CDSL-IN-DP-CDSL-693-2013, SEBI-Research Analyst Reg. No. INH 000000297, SEBI Portfolio Manager Reg. No.- 

INP000000654, Main/Dealing off.- Axis Securities Ltd, Unit No.1001, 10th Floor, Level-6, Q2 Building, Aurum, Q Parc, Plot No. 4/1, TTC, Thane – Belapur Road, Ghansoli, Navi Mumbai. – 400 710., Regd. off.- Axis 

House,8th Floor, Wadia International Centre, PandurangBudhkar Marg, Worli, Mumbai – 400 025.  Compliance Officer: Jatin Sanghani, Email: compliance.officer@axisdirect.in, Tel No: 022-49212706 

 
 
 
 
 


		2024-04-08T09:45:47+0530
	NEERAJ CHADAWAR




